

Nos. 01-521

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF MINNESOTA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KELLY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
STATE SUPREME COURT JUSTICES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIK S. JAFFE
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. STRICT SCRUTINY IS APPROPRIATE.	5
II. RECURRING ELECTIONS AND THE COMMON LAW FUNDAMENTALLY ALTER THE TRADITIONAL FEDERAL CONCEPTION OF THE JUDICIAL FUNCTION.....	6
A. Electoral Accountability Restricts the Concept of Judicial Independence.....	7
B. Impartiality as to Persons, Groups, and Facts.....	9
C. Judicial Integrity Can Co-Exist with a Functioning System of Judicial Elections.	10
III. PREVENTING CANDIDATES FROM ANNOUNCING VIEWS RELEVANT TO AN ELECTION DOES NOT ADVANCE ANY COMPELLING STATE INTERESTS.	12
IV. RESTRICTING CANDIDATE SPEECH IN JUDICIAL ELECTIONS SEVERELY BURDENS FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS AND DISTORTS THE ELECTION PROCESS.	25
V. ANNOUNCING JUDICIAL VIEWS SHOULD BE PROTECTED SO LONG AS A CANDIDATE DOES NOT MAKE A PROMISE OR COMMITMENT THAT WOULD VIOLATE JUDICIAL OBLIGATIONS IF ACTED UPON.	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
 Cases	
<i>Adamson v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 46 (1947)	27
<i>Buckley v. Illinois Judicial Inquiry Bd.</i> , 997 F.2d 224 (CA7 1993)	6, 15
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	20
<i>Davidson v. City of New Orleans</i> , 96 U.S. (6 Otto) 97 (1877).....	28
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 292 (1856).....	27
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	7
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	19
<i>Gustafson v. Holm</i> , 44 N.W.2d 443 (Minn. 1950).....	21
<i>In re Chmura</i> , 608 N.W.2d 31 (Mich.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 828 (2000).....	6, 7
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 409 U.S. 824 (1972).....	9, 16, 17, 18
<i>Peterson v. Stafford</i> , 490 N.W.2d 418 (Minn.1992). 13, 21, 22	
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. Kelly</i> , 247 F.3d 854 (CA8 2001)	passim
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. Kelly</i> , 63 F. Supp.2d 967 (D. Minn. 1998), <i>aff’d</i> , 247 F.3d 854 (CA8 2001)	3
<i>Stretton v. Disciplinary Bd.</i> , 944 F.2d 137 (CA3 1991)	23
<i>United States Nat’l Bank of Or. v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	10

Statutes

Canon 5, Minnesota Code of Judicial Conduct 2

Other Authorities

Judicial Review of Legislation, 77 Mich. Bar J. 32
(Jan. 1998) 11

The Federalist No. 78 (Rossiter ed. 1961)..... 8
